
• 

By Hand Delivery 

Ms. Lora Johnson, CMC 
Clerk of Council 

Room IE09, City Hall 
13 00 Perdido Street 
New Orleans, LA 70112 

• 

July 15, 2019 

• 

• 

In Re: RESOLUTION ,..,. ......, ORDER ESTABLISHING ADOCKET AND 
OPENING A RULE .L.L-.... ... G PROCEEDING TO ESTABLISH RENEW ABLE 

PORTFOLIO STANDARDS 

DOCKET NO. UD-19-01 1 

• • • 

Dear Ms. Johnson: 

Please fmd enclosed an original and three (3) copies of the Alliance for Affordable Energy's 
Reply Co1runents on the above-mentioned docket. Please file the attached conununication and 
this letter in the record of the proceeding and return one time stamped copy to our cou.rier, in 

accordance with nonnal procedures. If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact 

me. 
• 

Thank you for your time and attention, 

Sincerely, 

Logan A Burke 

Executive Director 

Alliance for Affordable Energy 

• 
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BEFORE THE 

COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NEW ORLEANS 
 
 
 
Establishing a Docket and Opening a Rulemaking 
Proceeding to Establish Renewable Portfolio 
Standards 

 

 
 

Docket No. UD-19-01 
 

 
 
 

ALLIANCE FOR AFFORDABLE ENERGY’S REPLY COMMENTS  
  

 Following the first round of comments by formal intervenors in Council Docket UD-19-

01, the Alliance for Affordable Energy (“the Alliance”) provides these reply comments in 

addition to the collaborative filing also submitted on this day by the group of intervenors known 

as the Energy Future New Orleans coalition (“EFNO”).  The below represents the positions of 

the Alliance in response to Entergy’s first set of comments, filed June 3, 2019. We appreciate the 

Council’s leadership on this important issue and we look forward to New Orleans joining other 

jurisdictions, like Washington D.C., in instituting solid plans to reach emissions goals in line 

with the Paris Climate Agreement and the New Orleans Climate Action Strategy which this 

Council has deemed priorities1 2. 

 

 In the resolution that initiated this docket, titled, R-19-109, this Council requested input 

from stakeholders on the shape and scope of a Renewable Portfolio Standard  (“RPS”). This 

resolution contemplated the addition of new renewable resources, rather than existing resources 

as a part of standard. In fact, the resolution noted that the Council has “pressed ENO for greater 

use of renewable generation resources.” Nothing in the Council’s resolution contemplated a 

Clean Energy Standard that depends on already existing resources.  

 

                                                      
1 Council Resolution R-17-303, June 8, 2017 
2 Council Resolution R-17-428, August 10, 2017, Resolution Regarding Climate Action for A 
Resilient New Orleans Strategy. 
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 While the Alliance is encouraged to see that ENO appears to be moving forward with its 

first large scale acquisition of renewables in the coming months, the addition of only 150 MW 

more than this by 2030 simply doesn’t go far enough to address the urgent need for emissions-

free resources. We recognize that as part of a larger corporation whose affiliate companies own 

and operate nuclear assets that Entergy has stated its intentions to reduce their emission rate 

since 2000, but an RPS is not about protecting existing resources, it is about encouraging the 

growth of new renewable resources and even farther reducing energy waste.  Entergy’s proposal 

to increase “clean energy” resources by 15% is not a commensurate response to the 

Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change’s 2018 report3 urging more swift action in the next 

12 years, which will require deep market transformation.  

 

 Though it may be true that Entergy New Orleans current portfolio includes a large 

portion of low-carbon emitting resources, it is also true that at least one of these assets, namely 

Grand Gulf, which represents a significant portion of ENO’s capacity resources, has not 

performed as expected since 2016, which has forced the company to depend more on MISO 

purchases to serve customers. Since Entergy operating companies, and others in the MISO South 

market have been so slow to adopt renewable resources, it is certain that the resources thus 

serving New Orleans are not other clean energy sources, but instead are carbon (and other 

pollutant) emitting. This has seriously impacted the % of “clean” energy used in New Orleans, 

moving from 57% in 2014 to 36% in 2016. If these older nuclear assets continue to under-

perform, Entergy’s proposed voluntary goal is actually an emissions risk.  

 

As the Alliance pointed out in our comments of June 34, Entergy’s current supply of 

nuclear resources  are well out of line with the affordability goals the Company describes in their 

first round of comments.  The Alliance is concerned that if the Council adopts Entergy’s 

proposed voluntary clean energy goals, giving nuclear assets a credit for their clean energy 

attributes, that these assets costs could only further increase to customers. Already the cost 

                                                      
3 October 8, 2018, Special Report on Global Warming of 1.5*C. Retrievable at 
https://www.ipcc.ch/sr15/.  
4 June 3, 2019, Alliance for Affordable Energy’s First Comments Responsive to Resolution R-
19-109. Pg 22 

https://www.ipcc.ch/sr15/
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impacts of Grand Gulf’s unreliability5 have been apparent in Fuel Adjustment Charges, and 

while the Company has stated they are putting money into significant up-staffing, training, 

capital projects6 at the plant, none of these costs have been made apparent, while all of those 

costs will be borne by ratepayers.   The Alliance appreciates Entergy’s historic goals to reduce 

emissions using their existing fleet, however it is clear that the costs of that fleet do not currently 

provide the benefits to customers that low-cost renewables would do.   

 

On the other hand, Entergy’s first foray into utility scale renewables, (Docket UD-18-06) 

show that acquiring new renewable resources can provide benefits to customers through savings 

that would not otherwise have been realized without the addition of these renewables. This 

points to additional savings available where existing resources are more expensive.   

 

We are glad to see that ENO’s filing appears to support the continuation of NEM7 in New 

Orleans. However, as with the company’s application to acquire 90 MW of new solar resources, 

ENO reminds the Council of the amount of solar per-customer already in their territory8. To be 

clear, this per customer solar penetration is not because of Entergy’s support and encouragement 

of these resources, but in fact, despite the company’s efforts in the past to change solar policy in 

a way that would inhibit continued customer adoption of renewables, and affordability to solar 

customers.  ENO’s first set of comments in this docket is a welcome sign that the utility expects 

continued NEM policy for New Orleans customers.  

 

The Alliance also agrees that the energy efficiency9 and demand response should play an 

important role in a comprehensive set of policies to reduce New Orleans emissions. We 

encourage the Council to consider any RPS adopted as a companion to the Council’s existing 

efficiency goals to reach 2% of savings from its Energy Smart program.  Additional savings 

should be encouraged through the RPS, and the Council may even consider a third goal of peak 

                                                      
5 The Alliance’s position on this is supported by research conducted by Union of Concerned 
Scientists, see Attachment A of this filing. 
6 May 15, 2019, Update on Grand Gulf Nuclear Power Station, Entergy. 
7 June 3, 2019, Entergy New Orleans, LLC Response to Council Resolution R-19-109, pg 21.  
8 ENO response, pg 5 
9 ENO response, pg 20 
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demand reduction. Policies like these, with required targets, can create positive feedback loops to 

help the utility meet City and Council goals, even out-performing expectations.  

 

 In a different way, beneficial electrification, which may actually grow electricity sales in 

the short term, should also be supported as an opportunity to reduce emissions. The Alliance 

appreciates the Company’s interest in electrifying transportation10 in the city, as apparently does 

Mayor Cantrell who has recently announced a partnership with other Climate Mayors in 

collective purchasing of EVs for the City’s fleet11. In order to ensure this transition represents the 

deepest emissions reduction possible, we encourage this effort to be supported by an investment 

in new renewable resources. Other beneficial electrification, including reducing gas combustion 

in commercial and residential spaces (heating, cooking, etc) may also play an important role in 

reducing New Orleans emissions, while improving indoor and outdoor air quality. 

 

Conclusion 

The Alliance looks forward to a discussion of the proposal filed today by the Energy Future New 

Orleans Coalition, and is particularly interested in finding ways to meet Council priorities to 

keep costs low for New Orleans residents while supporting a much needed transformation of our 

energy system with a policy that sufficiently responds to the reality of the climate crisis.   

                                                      
10 ENO response, pg 1. 
11 June 28, 2019, City of New Orleans Announces Partnership with Climate Mayors EV 
Purchasing Collaborative. One of 127 Cities to Aquire EVs by 2020. Retrieved at 
https://nola.gov/mayor/news/june-2019/city-of-new-orleans-announces-partnership-with-
climate-mayors-ev-purchasing-collaborative,-one-of-
12/?fbclid=IwAR3SkW4slT8O1xQ9vxrvOeOl06kK33J1yFmrw0PxlPeBnunP0IDJDk9q6yE 



Logan Atkinson
Attachment A
UD-19-01







In Re: RESOLUTION AND ORDER ESTABLISHING A DOCKET AND OPENING A 
RULEMAKING PROCEEDING TO ESTABLISH RENEW ABLE PORTFOLIO 
STANDARDS. DOCKET UD-19-01 
 
I hereby certify that I have on this 15th day of July, 2019, served the required number of copies 
of the foregoing correspondence upon all other known parties of this proceeding, by USPS or 
electronic mail. 
 
 
 
 

___________________________________________ 
Logan Atkinson Burke 

Executive Director 

Alliance for Affordable Energy 

 
 
 
 
 
 
July 2, 2019 
 

RULEMAKING PROCEEDING TO ESTABLISH RENEWABLE PORTFOLIO 
STANDARDS 

 
DOCKET UD-19-01 

 
Lora W. Johnson, lwjohnson@nola.gov 
Clerk of Council 
City Hall - Room 1E09 
1300 Perdido Street 
New Orleans, LA  70112 
 (504) 658-1085 - office 
(504) 658-1140 - fax 
Service of Discovery not required 

 
Erin Spears, espears@nola.gov 
Chief of Staff, Council Utilities Regulatory Office  
Bobbie Mason, bfmason1@nola.gov 
City Hall - Room 6E07 
1300 Perdido Street 

Logan Atkinson




New Orleans, LA  70112 
(504) 658-1110 - office 
(504) 658-1117 – fax 
 
Andrew Tuozzolo, CM Moreno Chief of Staff, avtuozzolo@nola.gov 
1300 Perdido St. Rm. 2W40 
New Orleans, LA. 70112 
 
David Gavlinski, 504-658-1101, dsgavlinski@nola.gov 
Council Chief of Staff 
City Hall - Room 1E06 
1300 Perdido Street 
New Orleans, LA  70112 
 
Sunni LeBeouf, Sunni.LeBeouf@nola.gov 
Law Department 
City Hall - 5th Floor 
New Orleans, LA  70112 
(504) 658-9800 - office 
(504) 658-9869 - fax 
Service of Discovery not required 

 
Norman White, Norman.White@nola.gov 
Department of Finance  
City Hall - Room 3E06 
1300 Perdido Street 
New Orleans, LA  70112 
(504) 658-1502- office 
(504) 658-1705 – fax 
 
Jonathan M. Rhodes, Jonathan.Rhodes@nola.gov 
Director of Utilities, Mayor’s Office 
City Hall – Room 2E04 
1300 Perdido Street 
New Orleans, LA 70112 
(504) 658-4928 - Office 

 
ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING OFFICER 
 
Hon. Jeffrey S. Gulin, judgegulin@gmail.com 
3203 Bridle Ridge Lane 
Lutherville, MD 2109 
(410) 627-5357 



 
NEW ORLEANS CITY COUNCIL CONSULTANTS 
 
Clinton A. Vince, clinton.vince@dentons.com 
Presley Reed, presley.reedjr@dentons.com 
Emma F. Hand, emma.hand@dentons.com 
Herminia Gomez, herminia.gomez@dentons.com 
1900 K Street NW  
Washington, DC  20006 
(202) 408-6400 - office 
(202) 408-6399 – fax 
  
Basile J. Uddo (504) 583-8604 cell, buddo@earthlink.net 
J. A. “Jay Beatmann, Jr. (504) 256-6142 cell, (504) 524-5446 office direct, 
jay.beatmann@dentons.com 
c/o DENTONS US  LLP 
650 Poydras Street 
Suite 2850 
New Orleans, LA  70130     
 
 
 
Joseph W. Rogers, jrogers@elegendcgl.com 
Victor M. Prep, vprep@legendcgl.com 
Byron S. Watson, bwatson@legendcgl.com 
Cortney Crouch, ccrouch@legendcgl.com 
Legend Consulting Group 
6041 South Syracuse Way, Suite 105 
Greenwood Village, CO 80111 
(303) 843-0351 - office 
(303) 843-0529 – fax 
  
Errol Smith, (504) 284-8733, ersmith@btcpas.com 
Bruno and Tervalon 
4298 Elysian Fields Avenue 
New Orleans, LA  70122 
 (504) 284-8296 – fax 
 
ENTERGY NEW ORLEANS, LLC 
 
Brian L. Guillot, 504-670-3680, bguill1@entergy.com 
Entergy New Orleans, LLC 
Vice-President, Regulatory Affairs 



Polly S. Rosemond, 504-670-3567, prosemo@entergy.com 
Derek Mills, 504-670-3527, dmills3@entergy.com 
Keith Wood, kwood@entergy.com 
Seth Cureington, 504-670-3602, scurein@entergy.com 
Kevin T. Boleware, 504-670-3673, kbolewa@entergy.com 
1600 Perdido Street, L-MAG 505B 
New Orleans, LA 70112 
504-670-3615 fax  
 
Tim Cragin (504) 576-6571, tcragin@entergy.com 
Alyssa Maurice-Anderson (504) 576-6523, amauric@entergy.com 
Harry Barton (504) 576-2984, hbarton@entergy.com 
Entergy Services, LLC 
Mail Unit L-ENT-26E 
639 Loyola Avenue 
New Orleans, LA 70113 
(504) 576-5579 - fax    

               
Joe Romano, III (504) 576-4764, jroman1@entergy.com  
Suzanne Fontan (504) 576-7497, sfontan@entergy.com 
Therese Perrault (504) 576-6950, tperrau@entergy.com  
Entergy Services, LLC 
Mail Unit L-ENT-4C 
639 Loyola Avenue 
New Orleans, LA 70113 
(504)576-6029 – fax 
 
ALLIANCE FOR AFFORDABLE ENERGY 
 
Logan Atkinson Burke, logan@all4energy.org 
Sophie Zaken, regulatory@all4energy.org 
4505 S. Claiborne Ave. 
New Orleans, LA. 70125 
	

350 NEW ORLEANS 
 
Renate Heurich, 504-473-2740, renate@350neworleans.org 
1407 Napoleon Ave,#C 
New Orleans, LA, 70115 
 
Andy Kowalczyk, a.kowalczyk350no@gmail.com 
1115 Congress St. 
New Orleans, LA 70117 



 
Benjamin Quimby, 978-505-7649, ben@350neworleans.org 
1621 S. Rampart St.  
New Orleans, LA 70113 
	

Marion Freistadt, 504-352-2142, marionfreistadt@yahoo.com 
1539 Adams St.  
New Orleans, LA 70118 
 
CENTER FOR CLIMATE AND ENERGY SOLUTIONS 
 
Marty Niland, Press@c2es.org  
Bob Perciasepe, 703-516-4146 
3100 Clarendon Blvd, Suite 800 
Arlington, VA 22201 
 
 GULF STATES RENEWABLE ENERGY INDUSTRIES ASSOCIATION 
 
Stephen Wright, 318-663-3810, swright@gsreia.org 
522 Marilyn Dr. 
Mandeville, LA 70448 
 
 
 
Jeff Cantin, 877-785-2664, jcantin@gsreia.org 
2803 St. Philip St. 
New Orleans, LA 70119 
 
NATIONAL AUDUBON SOCIETY 
 
Karen J. Profita, 225-768-0820, kprofita@audubon.org 
Gary Moody, gmoody@audubon.org  
5615 Corporate Blvd., Suite 600B 
Baton Rouge, La. 70808 
 
SOUTHERN RENEWABLE ENERGY ASSOCIATION 
 
Simon Mahan, 337-303-3723, simon@southernwind.org  
5120 Chessie Circle 
Haltom City, Texas 76137 
 
AIR PRODUCTS AND CHEMICALS, INC. 
 



Katherine W. King, Katherine.king@keanmiller.ocm 
Randy Young, randy.young@kean miller.com 
400 Convention St. Suite 700 
Baton Rouge, LA. 70802 
Or 
P.O. Box 3513 
Baton Rouge, LA 70821-3513 
 
Carrie R. Tournillon, carrie.tournillon@keanmiller.com 
900 Poydras St., Suite 3600 
New Orleans, LA 70112 
 
Maurice Brubaker, mbrubaker@consultbai.com 
16690 Swigly Ridge Rd., Suite 140  
Chesterfield, MO 63017 
Or 
P.O. Box 412000 
Chesterfield, MO. 63141-2000 
 
 
 
NEW ORLEANS CHAMBER 
 
G. Ben Johnson, (504) 799-4260, bjohnson@neworleanschamber.org 
1515 Poydras Street, Suite 1010 
New Orleans, La. 70112 
 
 
SIERRA CLUB 
 
Grace Morris, 973-997-7121 Grace.Morris@sierraclub.org 
4422 Bienville Ave 
New Orleans, LA 70119 

 
Dave Stets, 804-222-4420, Davidmstets@gmail.com  
2101 Selma St. 
New Orleans, LA 70122 
Joshua Smith, joshua.smith@sierraclub.org 
Lauren Hogrewe, lauren.hogrewe@sierraclub.org 
2101 Webster Street, Suite 1300 
Oakland, California 94612-3011 
(415) 977-5660 
 



POSIGEN SOLAR 
 
Elizabeth Galante, 504-293-4819, bgalante@posigen.com   
Ben Norwood, 504-293-4819, bnorwood@posigen.com  
819 Central Avenue, Suite 201 
Jefferson, La. 70121 
 
VOTE SOLAR 
 
Thadeus B. Culley, 504-616-0181, thad@votesolar.org  
1911 Ephesus Church Road 
Chapel Hill, North Carolina 27517 
 
DEEP SOUTH 
 
Monique Harden, 504-510-2943, moniqueh@dscej.org 
3157 Gentilly Boulevard, #145 
New Orleans, La. 70122 
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